FORM PTO-1595

RECO1



U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE

Patent and Trademark Office

1-31-92 To the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks: Please record the attached original documents or copy thereof. 1. Name of conveying party(ies): 2. Name and address of receiving party(ies): 12-7-01 Medical Product Specialists, Inc. Name: Oratec Interventions, Inc. Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached? Street Address: 3700 Haven Court Yes No Nature of conveyance: City/State/Zip: Menlo Park, CA 94025 Merger Assignment Security Agreement Change of Name Additional name(s) & address(es) attached? Other ☐ Yes ☐ No Execution Date: 09/12/2001 Application number(s) or patent number(s): 09/578,988 If this document is being filed together with a new application, the execution date of the application is: B. Patent No.(s): A. Patent Application No.(s): 09/578,988 Additional numbers attached? Yes No Name and address of party to whom correspondence Total number of applications and patents concerning document should be mailed: involved: [1] Name: David J. Weitz Internal Address: FH 1-2 Wilson Sonsini Goodrich & Rosati Enclosed 650 Page Mill Road Authorized to be charged to deposit account Palo Alto, CA 94304-1050 Deposit account number: 23-2415 (Attorney Docket No.: 17616-859) DO NOT USE THIS SPACE Statement and signature. To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information is true and correct and any attached copy is a true copy of the original document. David J. Weitz Name of Person Signing Total number of pages including cover sheet, attachments, and document: [2]

/12/10/2001 GTON11

00000132 232415

09578988

04 FC:581

40.00 CH

PATENT REEL: 012348 FRAME: 0843

PATENT ASSIGNMENT

This Patent Assignment (the "Assignment") is made from Medical Product Specialists, Inc., a California corporation whose principal place of business is 499 Nibus Street, Suite E, Brea, California 92821 (the "Seller"), to ORATEC Interventions, Inc., a Delaware corporation, whose principal place of business is 3700 Haven Court, Menlo Park, California 94025 (the "Buyer").

Seller desires to assign to Buyer all of Seller's right, title and interest in and to the patents and patent applications, any and all divisional applications, continuing applications, or reissue patents restated thereto or based thereon, any and all patents issuing thereon, and any and all foreign patents and patent applications corresponding thereto or relying thereon for its filing or convention date (the "Patents") set forth on Exhibit L to the Asset Purchase Agreement entered into between the Seller and Buyer as of September 12, 2001 (the "Asset Purchase Agreement"), which exhibit is also attached hereto as Exhibit A, together with the good will of the business pertaining thereto.

In consideration for Buyer's obligation under the Asset Purchase Agreement and for other good and valuable consideration, receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, Seller does hereby assign, transfer, grant, sell and otherwise convey to Buyer all of Seller's right, title and interest in and to the Patents, including all common law rights therein, applications to register therefor, together with the good will of the business symbolized by the Patents and all claims for damages by reason of past infringements of the Patents with the right to sue for and collect the same for its own use and benefit, and for the use and on behalf of its successors, assigns and other legal representatives. Seller authorizes the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks of the United States of America, and the empowered officials of all other governments to issue or transfer all said patents and patent applications to Buyer, as assignee thereof, or otherwise as Buyer may direct.

Dated:	(1	12	اح
			_	

MEDICAL PRODUCT SPECIALISTS, INC.

0496246.01

RECORDED: 12/07/2001

PATENT REEL: 012348 FRAME: 0844